

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO.6222 OF 2008

Mehboobi & Others

Appellant(s)

Versus

Managing Director, K.S.R.T.C.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard both sides.

We were taken through the reasonings of the Tribunal, as well as of the High Court. On going into those details, we are able to find that the accident occurred in the bus belonging to the respondent-K.S.R.T.C.

We were also taken through the evidence of PW-2, one of the co-passenger, as well as Exhibit P-6, statement made by the deceased in the hospital.

We have also perused Annexure P-7 and P-8, medical and post mortem reports respectively. It is also brought to our notice that the deceased died at the age of 26 and he left widow, three minor children and aged mother.

Taking note of all these aspects and of the fact that the deceased was travelling in the bus belonging to the respondent/State owned transport Corporation at the time of the accident, we feel that ends of justice would be met by directing the respondent-K.S.R.T.C., to deposit lump sum amount of Rs.2,00,000/- before the Motor Accident

C.A.6222/08

2

Claims Tribunal, Belgaum, Karnataka, within a period of eight weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order. On such deposit being made, the first appellant, Mehboobi, is permitted to withdraw the amount.

The appeal is disposed of on the above terms.

.....CJI.
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....J.

New Delhi;
April 22, 2014.

C.A.6222/08

3

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6222 OF 2008

MEHBOOBI & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

MANAGING DIRECTOR, KSRTC

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 22/04/2014 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Girish Ananthamurthy, Adv.
Ms. Vaijyanthi Giris, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.S. Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Chetan Kumar)

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(Savita Sainani)

Assistant Registrar